
     

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4575 

  ANSWERED ON 23.03.2021 

 

PENDING FUNDS UNDER MGNREGS 

 

4575.  SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of pending funds under the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment 

Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) to the State Governments by the Union Government, 

State-wise, including Andhra Pradesh; 

(b)  the time by which the Union Government is planning to release all the pending funds to 

the State Governments under the MGNREGS, State-wise; 

(c)  the details of work done under the MGNREGS in Fisheries and Aquaculture and in Ponds 

and Water Bodies Development, State-wise, including Andhra Pradesh; 

(d)  whether the demand for work has increased under the MGNREGS after March, 2020, if 

so, the percentage of increase in demand for work under the said scheme after March 

2020, State-wise, including Andhra Pradesh; and 

(e)  whether the Government has made arrangements for additional funds to meet the increase 

in demand due to rising unemployment on account of the COVID-19 pandemic and if so, 

the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)&(b): Mahatma Gandhi NREG Scheme is a demand driven wage employment 

programme which provides at least one hundred days of guaranteed wage employment in every 

financial year to every rural household whose adult members volunteer to do unskilled manual 

work.  The release of fund to States/UTs (including Andhra Pradesh) is a continuous process and 

the Central Government is committed to making funds available as per demand of work on the 

ground. The detail of dues to be released to States/UTs as on 18.03.2021 is given at Annexure-I.  

 

(c): During the current financial year 2020-21 (as on 17.03.2021), States/UTs-wise (including 

Andhra Pradesh) details of works taken up under Water Conservation, Water Harvesting and 

Fisheries under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma 

Gandhi NREGS) is given at Annexure-II.  

 

(d): During FY 2020-21, more than 369 crore person-days have been generated as on 18.03.2021 

which is approximately 40% more than the employment generated during the same period in FY 

2019-20. During FY 2020-21, more than 1.77 crore new job cards have been issued so far which 

is 154% more than the total number of new job cards issued during FY 2019-20. During the 

current FY 2020-21, more than 10.98 Crore persons have been provided employment so far 



which is 39% more than the persons provided employment during FY 2019-20 under Mahatma 

Gandhi NREGS. 

 

State/UT wise (including Andhra Pradesh) number of households who demanded work under 

Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the FY 2019 and FY 2020-21 is given at Annexure III. 

 

(e): Financial allocation of Rs.61,500 crore at Budget Estimate has been enhanced  to Rs. 

1,11,500 crore at Revised Estimate in the current financial year 2020-21 under Mahatma Gandhi 

NREGS. The Ministry has released Rs. 99001 crore as on 18.03.2021 to States/UTs for the 

implementation of the Scheme. Further Central Government is committed to making funds 

available to States/UTs for the implementation of the Scheme. The Ministry seeks additional 

fund for Mahatma Gandhi NREGS as and when required for meeting the demand for work on the 

ground. 

 

 
******



Annexure-I referred in reply to parts (a)&(b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.4575 

dated 23.03.2021 

 

Financial Year 2020-2021 (as on 18
th

 March, 2021) 

Amount in lakh 

S 

No. State 

Payment due  

Unskilled Wage Material* Admin Total 

1 2 3 4 5  6 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH  14537.46 203993.77 14763.19 218756.96 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2888.56 5146.42 170.43 5316.85 

3 ASSAM 2850.57 12216.92 186.75 12403.67 

4 BIHAR  10056.28 197934.96 1011.93 198946.89 

5 CHHATTISGARH  13337.35 40129.05 2695.62 42824.67 

6 GOA  75.2 1.86 0 77.06 

7 GUJARAT 372.67 16139.61 357.32 16496.93 

8 HARYANA  356.38 15176.66 116 15292.66 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH  318.22 15582.19 14.14 15596.33 

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR  3995.22 8275.26 271.41 8546.67 

11 JHARKHAND 1860.08 2391.46 163.05 2554.51 

12 KARNATAKA  8565.39 65094.09 1757.96 66852.05 

13 KERALA  4571.57 38206.13 4191.23 42397.36 

14 LADAKH  142.61 904.14 20.38 924.52 

15 MADHYA PRADESH  3906.41 91352.93 5075.09 96428.02 

16 MAHARASHTRA 1641.09 10568.13 2055 12623.13 

17 MANIPUR  47321.62 10619.25 0.2 57941.07 

18 MEGHALAYA  1160.75 19165.68 43.64 19209.32 

19 MIZORAM 32.54 19.61 12.53 32.14 

20 NAGALAND  27557.99 3050.61 0 30608.6 

21 ODISHA  2873.21 40795.47 3950 44745.47 

22 PUNJAB 900.91 23850.6 275.55 24126.15 

23 RAJASTHAN 5236.1 67980.67 1542.16 69522.83 

24 SIKKIM  160.18 700.61 3.22 703.83 

25 TAMIL NADU  814.72 97653.94 3710.18 101364.12 

26 TELANGANA  581.58 56554.96 644.79 57199.75 

27 TRIPURA  250.39 5032.49 167.53 5200.02 

28 UTTAR PRADESH 8469.41 189990.2 831.81 190822.01 

29 UTTARAKHAND  340.74 7105.45 120.89 7226.34 

30 WEST BENGAL 9117.72 237366.83 635.37 238002.2 

31 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR  353.02 36.53 0.11 389.66 

32 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0 0 0 0 

33 DAMAN & DIU  0 0 0 0 

34 LAKSHADWEEP  0.76 0 0 0.76 

35 PUDUCHERRY 0.48 19.73 93.66 113.39 

  Total 174647.18 1483056.2 44881.14 1603245.9 

* Includes Semiskilled and skilled Wage expenditure (as per MIS) 

 



Annexure-II referred in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.4575 dated 

23.03.2021 

 

WATER CONSERVATION & WATER HARVESTING WORKS TAKEN UP  UNDER MAHATMA 

GANDHI NREGAS  IN ALL STATES/ UTS IN FY 2020-21 (as on 17th March 2021)  

S 

No. 
States/UTs 

COMPLETED ONGOING 

NUMBER 

 OF WORKS 

EXPENDITURE 

(in Rs. Lakh) 

NUMBER  

OF WORKS 

EXPENDITURE 

(in Rs. Lakh) 

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 8 16.68 70 29.07 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 37688 56706.19 36348 48199.57 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 25 616.93 178 1171.64 

4 ASSAM 1558 1384.48 21318 31754.99 

5 BIHAR 18554 11823.4 73273 34603.58 

6 CHHATTISGARH 19418 24768.83 36598 68274.74 

7 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0 0 2 0 

8 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 0 

9 GOA 15 17.51 55 31.79 

10 GUJARAT 9401 12524.51 13274 16345.33 

11 HARYANA 676 1781.84 2110 4741.95 

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 4550 1292.94 10176 4265.84 

13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 3356 1496.48 19119 6087.51 

14 JHARKHAND 16677 5782.21 31887 11354.41 

15 KARNATAKA 23201 26096.91 90383 102178.11 

16 KERALA 25982 18486.48 72347 99440.35 

17 LADAKH 3 2.18 266 78.65 

18 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 37 0.11 

19 MADHYA PRADESH 58998 130550.02 103076 200283.84 

20 MAHARASHTRA 5139 5693.41 18034 15253.24 

21 MANIPUR 1428 9053.21 3216 7191.08 

22 MEGHALAYA 2027 5768.46 8657 15275.65 

23 MIZORAM 682 2061.24 96 246.64 

24 NAGALAND 93 1358.23 695 1760.51 

25 ODISHA 6646 8812.73 42117 64532.42 

26 PUDUCHERRY 75 590.4 21 177.86 

27 PUNJAB 409 407.87 1744 1133.13 

28 RAJASTHAN 10722 26338.09 65029 291376.79 

29 SIKKIM 635 197.42 1307 605.19 

30 TAMIL NADU 56389 178477.4 82022 264410.71 

31 TELANGANA 47351 22908.2 73753 52967.26 

32 TRIPURA 4764 3822.65 6711 9919 

33 UTTAR PRADESH 29897 31565.84 96025 104461.63 

34 UTTARAKHAND 8378 3254.57 16020 8041.89 

35 WEST BENGAL 17495 6786.67 72918 66457.5 

  Total 412240 600443.98 998882 1532652 

 

  

 



FISHERIES WORKS TAKEN UP  UNDER MAHATMA GANDHI NREGAS  IN ALL STATES/ 

UTS IN FY 2020-21 (as on 17th March 2021)  

S 

No. 
State 

COMPLETED ONGOING 

NUMBER OF 

WORKS 

EXPENDITURE 

(in Rs. lakh) 

NUMBER OF 

WORKS 

EXPENDITURE 

(in Rs. lakh) 

1 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 0 0 2 9.21 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 2606 3876.66 2412 3655.8 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 55 421.41 264 1681.11 

4 ASSAM 1180 307.87 3790 3133.45 

5 BIHAR 2 0 17 1.36 

6 CHHATTISGARH 20 7.81 40 63.35 

7 
DADRA & NAGAR 

HAVELI 0 0 0 0 

8 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 0 

9 GOA 0 0 0 0 

10 GUJARAT 0 0 2 0.85 

11 HARYANA 0 0 0 0 

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 15 4.07 

13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 30 23.55 84 30.59 

14 JHARKHAND 0 0 1 0 

15 KARNATAKA 39 24.48 330 168.08 

16 KERALA 37 1.73 39 2.03 

17 LADAKH 0 0 6 5.64 

18 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 

19 MADHYA PRADESH 244 292.25 394 672.01 

20 MAHARASHTRA 2 0.17 5 1.34 

21 MANIPUR 70 425.54 216 349.6 

22 MEGHALAYA 181 349.1 1090 2336.3 

23 MIZORAM 538 875.1 67 84.16 

24 NAGALAND 52 672.66 246 484.67 

25 ODISHA 61 46.85 278 265.7 

26 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 

27 PUNJAB 22 27.92 41 65.56 

28 RAJASTHAN 0 0 2 7.78 

29 SIKKIM 1 0.62 0 0 

30 TAMIL NADU 2 8.84 1 0.31 

31 TELANGANA 1238 960.03 2556 3144.14 

32 TRIPURA 298 161.07 428 551.33 

33 UTTAR PRADESH 6 1.75 21 14.44 

34 UTTARAKHAND 77 36.57 270 123.7 

35 WEST BENGAL 568 367.98 29171 7258 

  Total 7329 8889.96 41788 24114.58 

 

  

 



 

 

 
Annexure-III referred in reply to parts (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.4575 

dated 23.03.2021 
State/UT wise  number of Households who demanded employment under Mahatma Gandhi 

NREGA in FY 2019-29 and 2020-21 

S. 

No. 
States FY 2019-20 

FY 2020-21 (as 

on 19.03.2021) 

Percentage Increase in 

Demand 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH           45.12                   51.05  13% 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH             1.85                     2.34  27% 

3 ASSAM           21.59                   26.94  25% 

4 BIHAR           41.88                   61.39  47% 

5 CHHATTISGARH           29.04                   34.39  18% 

6 GOA             0.02                     0.04  142% 

7 GUJARAT             9.41                   14.04  49% 

8 HARYANA             3.09                     5.20  68% 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH             5.81                     6.70  15% 

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR             7.27                     8.02  10% 

11 JHARKHAND           16.26                   31.87  96% 

12 KARNATAKA           24.77                   32.72  32% 

13 KERALA           15.92                   17.61  11% 

14 LADAKH             0.31                     0.33  4% 

15 MADHYA PRADESH           42.44                   65.54  54% 

16 MAHARASHTRA           17.29                   18.54  7% 

17 MANIPUR             5.47                     5.50  0% 

18 MEGHALAYA             5.13                     5.42  6% 

19 MIZORAM             2.04                     2.15  5% 

20 NAGALAND             3.94                     3.96  1% 

21 ODISHA           25.77                   44.23  72% 

22 PUNJAB             9.20                   10.75  17% 

23 RAJASTHAN           62.04                   80.48  30% 

24 SIKKIM             0.62                     0.67  8% 

25 TAMIL NADU           58.81                   68.16  16% 

26 TELANGANA           27.89                   34.77  25% 

27 TRIPURA             5.78                     5.94  3% 

28 UTTAR PRADESH           62.68                120.55  92% 

29 UTTARAKHAND             5.47                     6.88  26% 

30 WEST BENGAL           59.08                   84.26  43% 

31 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR             0.07                     0.09  26% 

32 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI                  -                            -    0% 

33 DAMAN & DIU                  -                            -    0% 

34 LAKSHADWEEP             0.00                     0.00  -26% 

35 PUDUCHERRY             0.45                     0.54  20% 

  Total        616.54                851.07  38% 

 

 


